	orm 10-300 ev. 6-72)	UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE					ST	STATE: Wisconsin County:				
•							co					
		NATIONAL REG	GISTER OF HIS	TORI	CPLA	CES						
		INVENTO	RY – NOMINAT					Walworth				
					~ 18/11		EN	FOR NPS US	E UNLY			
		(Type all entrie	s - complete app	licabl	e sectio	ns)						
			s complete app	····				DEC	<u>271974</u>			
1.	NAME											
	COMMON	:										
	AND/OR	HISTORIC:						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		Jones, Fred B	Estate ("	Penwe	m")							
9	LOCATIC		· , · ·									
		AND NUMBER:										
			ama Dudaa									
	CITY OR	3335 South Sh	ore Drive			LCONG	RESSION					
			/h 1	 .	CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT:							
		Lake Delavan	(Delavan Vic	inity	<u></u>		First					
	STATE	50	4 4 F		CODE	COUN	TY:		L	CODE		
		Wisconsin 53	consin 53115			1	Walworth					
3.	CLASSIF	CATION										
	T	CATEGORY							ACCESS	SSIBLE		
		(Check One)		OWNERSHIP			1	STATUS	TO THE PUBLIC			
			Public	Public Public Acquisition				V 0	Yes:			
	Distri			Public Public Acquisition: Private In Process Both Being Consider				C Occupied	Restric	ted		
	X Site	Structure	—					Unoccupied	k Unrestricted			
		🗋 Object	L Both				ered	Preservation work				
								in progress	IŽÍ N∘			
	PRESENT	USE (Check One or l	More as Appropriate)						I			
								118	Rente	i		
	Agric] Park				Transportation		ts		
	Comm				ate Reside	ence		Other Specify)		<u></u>		
	Educ	ational 🛄 M	ilitary [] Relig	gious			/\$/ALCE	IVEU 🦑	<u> </u>		
	Enter	tainment 🗌 M	useum [] Scier	ntific				1			
4.	OWNER C	FPROPERTY							19/4	.		
	OWNER'S						<u></u>	NATIO	JNIAL /	-/1		
		Burr L. Robbi	ns					REGI		MIS SIN		
	STREET	AND NUMBER:								<u>ی</u> ا		
		2430 North La	kowiow					×e-	TIY	cons		
	CITY OR					Te	TATE.	5	11	<u> </u>		
						1	T114			H		
(12000		Chicago					Illino	is 60614	11	<u> </u>		
5.		IN OF LEGAL DESC										
		OUSE, REGISTRY OF	-	÷						-		
		Register of D	eeds			•				Walwor		
		AND NUMBER:								W		
		Walworth Coun	ty Courthouse	2						Pr		
	CITY OR	TOWN:				S	TATE		co			
		Elkhorn				1	Wiscon	sin 53121	5	5		
6		ITATION IN EXIST	TING SHOVEVS							i		
		F SURVEY:	ING SURFEIS									
			• • • • •			-						
		Wisconsin's H										
			973		Federal	X	State	County] Local	,		
	DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RECORDS:											
	DEPOSIT	ORY FOR SURVEY RE	conbs.									
		ORY FOR SURVEY RE State Historic AND NUMBER:								- jo		
	STREET	State Historie	cal Society				<u>.</u>			19/4		
	STREET	State Historic AND NUMBER: 816 State Stre	cal Society			 [s1	TATE:			3/4		
	STREET	State Historic AND NUMBER: 816 State Stre	cal Society					sin 53706	 5			

7.	DESCRIPTION									
		(Check One)								
	CONDITION	Excellent	🗶 Good	🗌 Fair	Deteriorated		🗌 Ruins	Unexposed		
		(Check One)				(Check One)				
		X Alter	red	Unaltered			Moved	K Original Site		

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (if known) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The Fred B. Jones estate consists of a main house, gate house, boat house, and a barn with stables. All are extant and in good condition. All structures have fieldstone foundations and wood frame superstructures. Fieldstone was also used in a foot bridge which exists on the grounds.

The gatehouse sits directly on South Shore Road. It is sheathed with board-and-batten siding. The rather sharply pitched, shingled roof is the building's most distinguishing feature, for it continues across the driveway to connect with a two-story rectangular tower. Over the gatehouse the roof is broken by two Gothic-like dormers which are linked by a low, flat-roofed dormer containing two, small rectangular windows. Each of the Gothic dormers has two pointed windows.

The main house is distinguished by broad arches spanning the front veranda and the porte-cochere. The latter connects the main block of the house with a structure similar to the gate house tower. The entire house is faced with board-and-batten siding. The large veranda is surrounded by a low fieldstone wall decorated by urns. The interior space along the lakefront is taken up by the living room which features a large Roman fireplace. On the second story is a balcony that overlooks the first floor rooms. The house has been altered by the addition of several rooms.

The composition of the house is assymmetrical, but the barn is quite symmetrical. The stable doors are marked by a gable. Like the other structures, the siding is board and batten.

The boat house is situated so that only the roof rises above the lake bank. It has board and batten siding, and the same broad arch used in the main house is repeated on the lake facade. The roof has a strong Japanese feeling with its rising ridgepoles and flaring eaves.



S

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY -- NOMINATION FORM



CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NUMBER 7 PAGE 1

NOTE: Herewith is an update on the status and current appearance of the following nomination for a property listed on the National Register of Historic Places on December 27, 1974:

State of WISCONSIN Walworth County Delavan vicinity Jones, Fred B., Estate ("Penwern") 3335 South Shore Drive

The boat house was <u>destroyed</u> on September 2, 1978, in a fire set by an arsonist.

PERIOD (Check One or More as	Appropriate)			
Pre-Columbian	16th Century	📋 18th Century	🗶 20th Century	
15th Century	17th Century	📋 19th Century		
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicat	ole and Known) 1900,	1901, 1903		
REAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Ch	eck One or More as Appropri	iate)		
Abor iginal	🔲 Education	Political	📋 Urban Planning	
Prehistoric	Engineering	Religion/Phi-	Other (Specify)	
🔲 Historic	📋 Industry	losophy		
Agriculture	Invention	Science		
X Architecture	Landscape	Sculpture		
Art	Architecture	Social/Human-		
Commerce	Literature	itarian		
Communications	Military	Theater		
Conservation	Music	Transportation		

The Fred B. Jones estate is the most extensive of Frank Lloyd Wright's Lake Delavan summer cottages. It was constructed in stages with the boat house being built in 1900, the main house in 1901, and the gatehouse and barn in 1903. Jones named the estate "Penwern." This is one of the few projects existing in Wisconsin that Wright designed during his brief association with H. Webster Tomlinson.

The estate is significant for the variety of building types Wright designed on the property. Each building has a different character. Of particular importance is the boathouse. It is one of the few structures Wright designed with undisguised Japanese details. The only others are the house and barn built for Judge S.A. Foster in Chicago, and a cottage for E.H. Pitkin on Sapper Island near Desbarats, Ontario, Canada. All were built in 1900. Throughout Wright's career Japanese influences can be seen, but never to the extent that one sees in these works.



9. MAJOR	BIBLIOGR.	APHICAL R	EFERENCES								
Ca <u>Fr</u> Co In	mbridge ank Lloy rp., New	, Mass. yd Wrigh w York, ture of	1974. plat <u>t to 1910</u> , 1958. p. 9 <u>Materials</u> ,	ces 83, Grant C 96-97, f	84, 86. Carpenter Sigure 74	r Mansor 4.	n. Re:	torrer. MIT inhold Publi eCapo Press,	shing		
10. GEOGI	RAPHICAL	DATA									
			UDE COORDINAT	PERTY	0 DEFI	NING THE	CENTER	POINT OF A PROP	ERTY	UTM	
CORNER	LAT	ITUDE	LONGITU		R	ATITUDE		LONGITUE		οK	
	Degrees Min	utes Seconds	Degrees Minute	s Seconds	Degrees	Minutes S	Seconds	Degrees Minutes	Seconds	-	
NW	0	· •	0	, "		, 16,	-	• •		しつ	
NE	•	• •	0	, ,,	[one 16: 5, <u>7</u> 20 N.					
SE		· •	0			7, 300 E.					
SW	MATE ACRE	AGE OF NO	MINATED PROPE	ERTY:	2.5 Acre		•I	<u>.</u>			
LIST ALL	STATES A	ND COUNTIE	S FOR PROPER1				UNTOP	UNDARIES		S	
STATE:				CODE	COUNTY	1	J		CODE	т	
							DECEN	IFT 3		Ш	
STATE:		ì		CODE	COUNTY:	(9)	I/LULI		CODE		
							0 67 30	19/4 =		Z	
STATE:				CODE	COUNTY:	10	NATI	ONAL H	CODE	S	
STATE:	·		······	CODE	COUNTY:	-+	REGI	STER AU	CODE		
31012.			1								
11. FORM	PREPARE) BY		<u> </u>	1	$\overline{}$	Em	FIE		R	
	ID TITLE:									C	
Ri	chard L	Cleary	, Preservat	ion Pla	nning As	ssistant	-			n	
ORGANIZ	ATION		,					DATE	,		
			Society of	Wiscons	in			18 Sept.	1974	_	
	AND NUMBE									0	
CITY OR	6 State	Street		;	STATE				CODE	Z	
	dison					aconain	52704	c	55	S	
	LISON (DEFICER C	ERTIFICATION			<u>sconsin</u> Ational	REGIST	R VERIFICATIO			
tional 89-665 in the evalua forth b level o	As the designated State Liaison Officer for the Na- tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion in the National Register and certify that it has been evaluated according to the c-iteria and procedures set forth by the National Park Service. The recommended level of significance of this nomination is: National State X Local Name Mathematical Local James Morton Smith						I hereby certify that this property is included in the National Register.				
Title Date	Direct	tor, Sta	<u>te Historic</u> Wisconsin 1974	:a1	Keeper of The National Register Date Date Deter						

GPO 931-894